all other necessary approvals, permissions, consents and 
sanctions, if required, of concerned statutory, regulatory 
and other appropriate authorities, if any, the consent of 
the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded 
to increase the existing Authorized Share Capital of the 
Company from ` 280,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred 
Eighty Crores Only) divided into 280,00,00,000 (Rupees Two 
Hundred Eighty Crores) Equity Shares of Face Value of ` 1/- 
(Rupee One Only) each to ` 350,00,00,000 (Rupees Three 
Hundred and Fifty Crores Only) divided into 350,00,00,000 
(Three Hundred and Fifty Crores) Equity Shares of Face Value 
of ` 1/- (Rupee One Only) each by addition of 70,00,00,000 
(Seventy Crores) Equity Shares of Face Value of ` 1/- (Rupee 

One Only) each.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of Association 
of the Company be and is hereby altered by substituting the 
existing Clause V thereof by the following new Clause V as 
under: 

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is  
` 350,00,00,000/- (Rupees Three Hundred and Fifty Crores 
Only) divided into 350,00,00,000 (Three Hundred and Fifty 
Crores) Equity Shares of Face Value of ` 1/- (Rupee One Only) 
each.”

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mr. Vishal Mehta, Managing 
Director and/ or Mr. Vishwas Patel, Executive Director of the 
Company and/or Mr. Shyamal Trivedi, Sr. Vice President & 
Company Secretary, be and are hereby  severally authorized

[...]

constituted or may constitute to exercise its powers, including 
the powers conferred on the Board by this resolution), the 
consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby 
accorded to the Board to create, issue, offer and allot, in 
one or more tranches, up to 9,50,00,000 (Nine Crores Fifty 
Lakhs Only) Fully Convertible Warrants (“Warrants”), each 
convertible into, or exchangeable, at an option of Proposed 
Allottee, within a maximum period of 18 months from the 

date of allotment of Warrants into equivalent number of 
fully Paid Up Equity Share of the Company of Face Value of

[...]

Notice shall be deemed to be passed on the date 
of the AGM i.e. Friday, September 23, 2022.

ANNEXURE TO THE NOTICE

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO 
Section 102 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013
Item No. 3:

Presently, the Authorized Share Capital of the Company is  
Rs. 280,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred Eighty Crores 
Only) divided into 280,00,00,000 (Two Hundred Eighty Crores) 
Equity Shares of Face Value of ` 1/- (Rupee One Only) each. 

In order to facilitate the future requirements, if any, of the 
Company, it is proposed to increase the Authorized Share 
Capital to ` 350,00,00,000/- (Rupees Three Hundred and 
Fifty Crores Only) divided into 350,00,00,000 (Three Hundred 
and Fifty Crores) Equity Shares of Face Value of ` 1/- (Rupee 
One Only) each by addition of 70,00,00,000 (Seventy Crores) 
Equity Shares of Face Value of ` 1/- (Rupee One) each. 

The increase in the Authorized Share Capital as aforesaid 
would entail consequential alteration of the existing Clause

[...]

The Board of Directors at its meeting held on Thursday, 
August 25, 2022, subject to the approval of the Members 
of the Company (‘Members’) and such other approvals as 
may be required, has approved the proposal for raising of 
fund by issuance of 9,50,00,000 (Nine Crore Fifty Lakhs) Fully 
Convertible Warrants (“Warrants”), each convertible into, or 
exchangeable into equivalent number of fully Paid Up Equity 
Shares of the Company of Face Value of Re.1/- (Rupee One 
Only) each at a price of ` 17/- (Rupees Seventeen Only) each